monitors interest rates regularly and informs the Board of Directors at its quarterly meetings, whenever necessary.

ii.  Exchange rate variation risk

The fair value of investments is calculated in U.S. dollars, the Company’s functional currency.

The Company’s underlying investments are denominated in Reais (R$) and U.S. Dollars (US$). The Company is exposed to a

certain degree of exchange rate risk, which may negatively affect its performance. Fluctuations in exchange rates affect the fair

value of investments and, therefore, this interim financial information. The Company may enter into derivative contracts to

mitigate these exchange rate risks. As of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company did not have any derivative

contracts.

G2D Investments, Ltd.

Interim Financial Information for the period ended June 30, 2025

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

21

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair values of investments to reasonably possible changes in the exchange

rate:

06/30/2025

Investment Currency

Fair value

Depreciation against the

US$ (10%)

Appreciation against

the US$ (10%)

Blu FIP R$ 99,723 9,972 (9,972)

Inova FIP R$ 143,609 14,361 (14,361)

  243,332  24,333 (24,333)

12/31/2024

Investment Currency

Fair value

Depreciation against the

US$ (10%)

Appreciation against

the US$ (10%)

Blu FIP R$ 99,783 9,978 (9,978)

Inova FIP R$ 143,705 14,371 (14,371)

  243,488 24,349 (24,349)

8.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk includes commitments to underlying investments, including unpaid capital, and loans and financing with

financial institutions and related parties.

(i) Investment Commitments

Due to the specific nature and low liquidity of the investments that the Company makes, as well as the capital commitments

assumed with other managers (as in the case of The Craftory and Expanding Capital), it is not always possible to obtain

immediate liquidity or predict the frequency with which capital commitments will be called.

G2D has investment commitments, including unpaid capital, with its underlying investments, as shown below: